RESOLUTION No. 3558

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF RED LODGE, MONTANA SUPPORTING THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF A POOL AT THE EXISTING POOL LOCATION;

WHEREAS, the community's demographics, trends, and recreational interests have shown broad support for the construction of a new pool to be constructed; and

WHEREAS, the existing pool in the City of Red Lodge has deteriorated to an extent that it is no longer usable; and

WHEREAS, public input through surveys and public meetings has shown there is significant support for a new pool and its existing site in the City of Red Lodge; and

WHEREAS, The Comprehensive Parks Plan identified that the pool had reached its expected lifespan and the Aquatics Facilities Evaluation provided analysis of pool options;

WHEREAS, the public and Red Lodge City Council expressed a preference to keep the pool at its existing location; and

WHEREAS, phase 1 engineering for a new pool was completed in August 2020 and the City Council accepts the engineering plans as finalized; and

WHEREAS, the Red Lodge Pool Committee is willing to develop a fundraising and funding options for such the site; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana that:

- 1. The City supports the construction of new pool to be developed at the current location and address;
- 2. The City agrees to consider Phase 2 engineering when sufficient funding for Phase 1 has been identified.

This resolution shall become effective upon passage and approval of the Mayor and Council.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council the 10th day of November, 2020.

FOR THE CITY OF RED LODGE, MONTAN By:

William Larson, Mayor

Attest:

Loni Hanson, City Clerk

Ribecca narmore

Rebecca Narmore, City Attorney